an effort to avoid an increase in the percentage of long-term fixed-rate loans in our portfolio, in 2007, we sold $24.1 million of fixed rate, one-to
four- family mortgage loans with a term to maturity of over 10 years in the secondary market.

56

The Asset and Liability Management Committee regularly reviews interest rate risk by forecasting the impact of alternative interest rate

environments on net interest income and market value of portfolio equity, which is defined as the net present value of an institution’s existing assets,
liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments, and evaluating such impacts against the maximum potential changes in net interest income and market
value of portfolio equity that are authorized by our board of directors.

An internal asset-liability model provides Mutual Federal with the information presented in the following tables. The tables present the
change in our net portfolio value at December 31, 2007 and 2006 that would occur upon an immediate and sustained change in market interest rates
of 100 to 300 basis points as required by the OTS, and do not give any effect to actions that management might take to counteract that change. The
changes in net portfolio value under all rate changes shown were within guidelines approved by the board of directors.

57

December 31, 2007

Net Portfolio Value

Changes
In Rates $ Amount $ Change % Change

NPV as % of PV of Assets
NPV Ratio Change

+300 bp 64,185 -40,736 -39% 7.27% -380 bp
+200 bp 79,394 -25,527 -24% 8.77% -230 bp
+100 bp 91,904 -13,017 -12% 9.93% -114 bp

0 bp 104,921   11.07%
-100 bp 111,493 6,572 6% 11.56% 49 bp
-200 bp 111,662 6,741 6% 11.44% 36 bp
-300 bp 117,557 12,636 12% 11.80% 73 bp

December 31, 2006

Net Portfolio Value

Changes
In Rates $ Amount $ Change % Change

NPV as % of PV of Assets
NPV Ratio Change

+300 bp 51,994 -46,416 -47% 5.99% -452 bp
+200 bp 68,740 -29,670 -30% 7.71% -280 bp
+100 bp 83,901 -14,509 -15% 9.18% -133 bp

0 bp 98,410  10.51%
-100 bp 107,859 9,449 10% 11.30% 78 bp
-200 bp 114,259 15,849 16% 11.76% 125 bp
-300 bp 121,737 23,327 24% 12.28% 177 bp

The internal asset-liability model uses certain assumptions in assessing the interest rate risk of Mutual Federal. These assumptions relate to

interest rates, loan prepayment rates, deposit decay rates, and the market value of certain assets under differing interest rate scenarios, among others.

As with any method of measuring interest rate risk, certain shortcomings are inherent in the method of analysis presented in the foregoing
tables. For example, although certain assets and liabilities may have similar maturities or periods to repricing, they may react in different degrees to
changes in market interest rates. Also, the interest rates on certain types of assets and liabilities may fluctuate in advance of changes in market

[…]

of Certain Enterprises and Classification of Cash Flows from Certain Securities Acquired for Resale, sales of loans initially originated
by the Company for retention in its portfolio (as opposed to loans originated for the purpose of resale) must be accounted for in the
statement of cash flows as investing activities. As a result, the Company has accounted for its loan sale activities in the statements of cash
flows in the manner required by SFAS No. 102 and corrected the classification in the prior period statement to be consistent with this
presentation.

The restatement will cause net cash provided by operating activities to decrease, and net cash provided by (used in) investing activities to
increase, dollar for dollar, by $23.4 million.  The restatement will have no effect on net cash provided by (used in) financing activities or
the net change in cash and cash equivalents for fiscal 2006.  The restatement will have no effect on the Company’s consolidated statements
of financial condition, consolidated statements of income or consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity.

The following financial statement line items for fiscal year 2006 were affected by the correction:

As

Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Proceeds from sales of loans held for sale  $ 26,303,525 $ 49,746,168 $ (23,442,643)
Net cash provided by operating activities   11,677,249  35,119,892  (23,442,643)
Proceeds of loans transferred to held for sale   23,442,643  —  23,442,643
Net cash used in investing activities   19,662,897  (3,779,746)  23,442,643

Note 4: Acquisitions

On August 18, 2006, the Bank acquired three branch offices in Warsaw, Wabash and Winchester, Indiana of Community First Bank and
Trust from First Financial Bancorp of Hamilton, Ohio (First Financial). As a result of the acquisition, the Bank will have an opportunity to
increase its deposit base and reduce transaction costs. The Bank also expects to reduce costs through economies of scale.

70

MutualFirst Financial, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005

(Table Dollar Amounts in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)